

Nos. 70796-5-I and 72132-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ERIC HIRST, LAURA LEIGH BRAKKE, WENDY HARRIS, DAVID  
STALHEIM, and FUTUREWISE,

Respondents,

vs.

WHATCOM COUNTY,

Petitioner,

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS  
BOARD,

Other Party.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON  
REALTORS®, BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF  
WASHINGTON, AND WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU

---

Bill Clarke  
Attorney at Law  
1501 Capitol Way, Suite 203  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 561-7540  
WSBA No. 28800

Sarah E. Mack  
Tupper Mack Wells PLLC  
2025 First Avenue, Suite 1100  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 493-2300  
WSBA No. 12731

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

    A. Under the Nooksack Rule, water is legally available for new single domestic uses and uses relying on permit-exempt groundwater wells.....3

        1. Ecology has exclusive authority over water right permitting and rulemaking.....3

        2. In the Nooksack Rule, Ecology has established minimum instream flows that do not apply to permit-exempt groundwater withdrawals.....6

        3. In the Nooksack Rule, Ecology has determined that water is legally available for new single domestic uses in most areas of the basin.....7

    B. The Board erred in fashioning a GMA mandate inconsistent with the requirements of applicable water resource regulations promulgated under the state Water Code.....9

        1. Under *Kittitas County*, counties must address water availability issues in a way that is consistent with state water law.....10

        2. The Board misapplied *Kittitas County, Postema* and the Nooksack Rule.....12

        3. The Legislature specifically considered and rejected the Board’s approach to “water availability” in the GMA.....16

        4. The Board’s decision conflicts with GMA regulations.....18

C.	The Hirst Petitioners’ “water availability” challenge is an improper collateral attack on Ecology’s Nooksack Rule.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	5, 11
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Wahkiakum County</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 2014 WL 5652318 (Court of Appeals, Division II, No. 44700-2-II) (November 4, 2014)	13
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)	5
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	5
<i>Kittitas County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Lewis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 157 Wn.2d 446, 139 P.3d 1078 (2006)	16
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 693, 958 P.2d 273 (1998)	13

### Statutes

Chapter 90.03 RCW	3
Chapter 90.14 RCW	3
Chapter 90.22 RCW	3
Chapter 90.44 RCW	3
Chapter 90.54 RCW	3, 12
Laws of 1990, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 17, §63	17
Laws of 1997, ch. 429, §7	17
RCW 19.27.097	17, 19
RCW 34.05.330	20
RCW 34.05.510	20
RCW 34.05.570(2)	20
RCW 36.70A.070(5)(c)	19
RCW 36.70A.070(5)(c)(iv)	17, 20
RCW 36.70A.190(4)	19
RCW 36.70A.280(1)	20
RCW 43.21A.020	3
RCW 58.17.110	19
RCW 90.03.247	3, 4
RCW 90.03.290	4, 5, 16
RCW 90.22.010	3
RCW 90.44.040	4

RCW 90.44.050 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.44.060 .....	4
RCW 90.54.020(5).....	7
RCW 90.54.040 .....	3
RCW 90.54.090 .....	12

**Other Authorities**

ESHB 2929 (1990) .....	17
ESHB 2929, House Bill Report (1990) .....	16, 17
Washington Department of Ecology, <u>Nooksack Instream Resources</u> <u>Protection Program</u> , Ecology Publication No. 85-11-001 (November 11, 1985).....	6

**Regulations**

WAC Chapter 173-500 .....	4
WAC Chapter 173-501 .....	6
WAC 173-501-030 .....	6
WAC 173-501-030(4).....	6
WAC 173-501-060 .....	6, 7
WAC 173-501-070 .....	9, 15
WAC 173-501-070(2).....	7, 19
WAC Chapters 173-501 through 591 .....	4
WAC Chapter 173-503 .....	10, 15
WAC 173-505-090 .....	5
WAC 173-507-010 .....	5
WAC 173-507-040 .....	5
WAC 173-518-070 .....	5
WAC 173-527-080 .....	5
WAC 173-539A-050 .....	5
WAC 365-196-020(2).....	19
WAC 365-196-700(1).....	18
WAC 365-196-735 .....	18
WAC 365-196-745(1).....	19
WAC 365-196-825(3).....	18

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article XI, §11 .....	12
